

No. 21-0909

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

OCTOBER TERM, 2021

IN RE TERRAPIN STATION, LLC, DEBTOR,

TOUCH OF GREY ROASTERS, INC., PETITIONER

V.

CASEY JONES, CHAPTER 7 TRUSTEE, RESPONDENT.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the
Thirteenth Circuit*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

**Team R. 40
Counsel for Respondent**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	vi
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	vi
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
II. THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE LOWER COURT’S RULING THAT A CREDITOR MAY NOT REDUCE ITS PREFERENCE EXPOSURE BY APPLYING A NEW VALUE DEFENSE UNDER §547(C)(4) WHEN THE DEBTOR IN POSSESSION PAID FOR SUCH GOODS IN FULL ACCORDING TO § 503(B)(9).....	5
A. Interpretation Of A Statute Must Begin With The Plain Language.....	6
1. Temporal Limitations On Section 547(C)(4).....	7
B. Section 547(c)(4) And Section 503(b)(9), When Read Together, Should Be Construed In A Manner That Harmonizes Them.....	9
C. The Payment Of An Administrative Expense Is An Otherwise Unavoidable Transfer.....	10
1. Approaches To A New Value Defense.....	11
D. Allowing A Creditor To Apply A New Value Defense Under Section 547(C)(4) When The Debtor Already Paid The Creditor For Such Goods In Full According To Section 503(B)(9) Runs Counter To The Bankruptcy Code’s Policy Goals.....	12

E. Opposing Arguments To Sections C & D.....13

III. THE TEXT OF SECTION 365(d)(3) IS AMBIGUOUS AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY, CANONS OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION, AND EQUITABLE OBJECTIVES OF THE BANKRUPTCY CODE COMPEL THE PRORATION OF RENT FOR UNEXPIRED LEASES OF NONRESIDENTIAL REAL PROPERTY.....15

A. The Text Of Section 365(D)(3) Renders Multiple Interpretations.....15

B. Forbidding Proration Of Rent For Rejected Leases Is Contrary To The Legislative Purpose Behind Bankruptcy Code Section 365(D)(3) Of Ensuring That Landlords Receive “*Current* Payment For *Current* Services Provided.”.....17

C. Forbidding Proration Of Rent For Rejected Leases Is Incompatible With Other Sections Of The Bankruptcy Code And Its Equitable Objective Of Securing Equal Distribution Among Creditors.....19

CONCLUSION.....22

APPENDIX A.....I

APPENDIX B.....II

APPENDIX C.....III

APPENDIX D.....VI

APPENDIX E.....X

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<u>Cohen v. De La Cruz</u> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998).....	20
<u>Conn. Nat’l Bank v. Germain</u> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	6
<u>Howard Delivery Serv. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</u> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006).....	21
<u>Lamie v. U.S. Trustee</u> , 540 U.S. 526 (2004).....	6
<u>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</u> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	15, 19
<u>Union Bank v. Wolas</u> , 502 U.S. 151 (1991).....	12
